In addition to demographic and work-related indicators, the survey included questions 

about whether faculty had witnessed bias incidents and engaged in or witnessed colleague 

bystander intervention. Faculty members were sent three email reminders, once per week during 

the last three weeks of the survey, to complete the survey. Three hundred and ninety-four (394) 

faculty completed the climate survey (a response rate of approximately 37%). Respondents were 

assured anonymity, confidentiality, and that their results would only be reported in aggregated 

form to ensure that individual respondents could not be identified.